
 

 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276147 

Please ask for Jonathan Lindop 
Email: jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Thursday 9 November 2023 
10:00 
County Buildings, Stafford 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

1 November 2023 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Minutes of meeting held on 17 October 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 
    
3.  Declarations of Interest  
    
4.  Community Learning Self-Assessment Report 

2022 - 2023 
(Pages 5 - 46) 

   
 Report of Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Economy and Skills 
 

    
5.  Annual Street Works Permit Scheme Reports 

and Draft Traffic and Network Management 
Plan 

(Pages 47 - 144) 

   
 Report of Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Transport 
 

    
6.  Work Programme (Pages 145 - 166) 
    
7.  Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 22 

November 2023 at 2.30 pm 
 

    
8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 The Chairman to move: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below”. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
Nil. 

 

   
 
 

Membership 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements (Chair) 
Hannah Gallimore 
Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 
Graham Hutton 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 
Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Bernard Williams 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 



 

 

 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 17 October 2023 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Philippa Haden 
Graham Hutton 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 
Samantha Thompson 
Bernard Williams 
 

Also in attendance: Darryl Eyers, Jonathan Lindop and David Williams 
 
Apologies: Philip Hudson, David Smith and Ross Ward 
 
Part One 
 
22. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

 
23. Minutes of meeting held on 28 September 2023 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 
2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
24. Avanti West Coast Mainline Rail Services 

 
The Committee considered an oral report and PowerPoint presentation 
(slides attached at Appendix 1 to the signed minutes) of Avanti West 
Coast’s (AWC) Regional Growth Manager regarding his Company’s 
performance in operating rail services along the west Coast Mainline 
through Staffordshire. 
 
The meeting was attended by Mark Osbourne, AWC’s Regional Growth 
Manager. 
 
County Councillor Jeremy Pert also attended the meeting and spoke, at 
the invitation of the Chairman, owing to his request for the Committee to 
scrutinise this matter in line with the provisions of the Constitution. 
 
During his report and presentation the Regional Growth Manager 
explained: (i) How the Rail Industry Attributed Delays/Cancellations 
(amongst the various operators along the line); (ii) AWC’s Recent 
Performance (since their current contract began in December 2019) and; 
(iii) AWC’s Future Plans. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Members noted that AWC had entered into an Emergency Recovery 
Measures Agreement (ERMA) with the Government’s Office of Rail and 
Road in March 2020 owing to poor performance. However, according to 
the statistics presented (for percentage of Trains cancelled and on-time), 
performance had improved since December 2022 and during the period 20 
August to 16 September 2023 the Company had outperformed the 
Industry Average. Furthermore, they noted that AWC had moved from the 
ERMA onto a National Rail Contract on 15 October 2023 for a three-year 
term with the possibility of an extension for a further six years dependant 
on satisfactory performance. 
 
During the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members 
scrutinised and held AWC to account over the performance of their 
services specifically in Staffordshire asking questions, seeking clarification 
and raising areas of concern as necessary including:- (i) the overall 
decline in passengers numbers since 2020 and AWC’s efforts to increase 
rail usage through new initiatives eg Superfare; (ii) the likely impact of 
the Government’s recent announcement regarding HS2 Phase 2; (iii) AWC 
performance compared Virgin Trains, the previous operator of the West 
Cost Mainline route; (iv) the frequency of services at Staffordshire’s 
Railway Stations; (v) the price of rail tickets from Staffordshire to London 
and; (vi) the need to re-build trust and confidence amongst passengers 
and prospective rail users. 
 
In conclusion, the Committee were encouraged by news of AWC’s 
improved performance. However, they remained concerned over its 
sustainability and in comparison to previous years in terms of passenger 
numbers. They therefore requested AWC’s Regional Growth Manager to 
provide them with a progress update in six-months’ time and for 
representatives of Network Rail and HS2 to be invited to attend the 
meeting so that they could better understand the implications of recent 
Government announcements on rail services in the County in particular, 
the Hanchurch Interchange. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That news of Avanti West Coast’s improved performance along the 
West Coast Mainline in Staffordshire be welcomed. 
 
(c) That Avanti West Coast provide a progress update on their 
performance in six-month’s time having regard to the Committee’s on-
going concerns. 
 
(d) That Network Rail and HS2 be invited to attend the above-mentioned 
meeting so that the Committee can better understand the implications of 
recent Government announcements on rail services in the County.                    

Page 2



 

 
  

 
25. Work Programme 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the re-scheduling of the ‘North 
Staffordshire Air Quality Action Plan Ministerial Direction – Update’ item 
(currently listed for their 2 February 2024 meeting) as necessary, 
following advice received from the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport, the updated Work Programme (schedule 1 to the signed 
minutes) be approved. 

 
26. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 9 November 2023 at 10.00 am, 

County Buildings, Stafford 
 

RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 3





 

 

Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 
09 November 2023 

 
Community Learning Self-Assessment Report 2022 - 2023 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. scrutinise the performance and quality assurance of commissioned and 

directly delivered Community Learning provision, as set out in the draft 
self-assessment report,  

 
b. and provide ideas and suggestions for future focus or areas for 

improvement to support the Council’s Community Learning Service in 
continuing to meet the needs of Staffordshire residents.  

 
Local Member Interest: 
 
N/A 
 
Report of Cllr Philip White, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Skills 
 
Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 
 
1. The Skills and Employability department delivers on a range of education 

and training opportunities to meet the needs of Staffordshire residents 
and their families, the economy and the wider community.  This report 
is about the Community Learning and Multiply provision delivered across 
the eight (8) districts of Staffordshire during the 2022-2023 academic 
year.  
 

2. The Committee is asked to scrutinise the annual performance of 
Community Learning, to further improve the quality of the service’s 
provided, the outcomes for learners and in supporting the Council in 
remaining a good learning provider. The Committee is asked to 
contribute to and agree improvement priorities.  
 

Report 
 
Background  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
3. Performance and the annual self-assessment of Community Learning is 

reported annually to Committee members, who provide challenge and 
recommendations to support the development of the service.  In 2022 
the service secured an additional £4.2m (over a 3-year period) from the 
Department for Education to deliver the Multiply programme, in addition 
to the existing annual £1.6m from the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency to deliver Community Learning. Previous committee meetings, 
covering the four-year Community Learning procurement framework, are 
outlined 
[...]
gths have been 

identified: 
 

a. clear strategy and priorities, well-aligned to local needs, the intent is 
matched by the impact, 

b. good leadership and robust management of sub-contracted providers, 
including for the sustainability of the service, 

c. effective safeguarding practice and policy, 

Page 7

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=80370&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI78784
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/42/54584


 

 

d. learners’ improved wellbeing, confidence and development of personal 
skills is excellent, 

e. teaching, learning and assessment in Community Learning non-
accredited courses is good with areas of excellent practice, and support 
for learners’ needs, 

f. learners make good progress towards their subject-specific learning 
outcomes. 
 

8. This evaluation has identified the following key areas for improvement in 
2023-24: 
 
a. significant rapid improvement in outcomes for learners on English for 

Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) and digital courses, especially 
for Black and minority ethnic learners; managers must implement 
relevant strategies to support and improve attendance, 

b. effective information and advice and clearer progression pathways, 
c. personalised learning goals and outcomes to provide sufficient 

challenge, especially for more able learners, to demonstrate the 
progress learners make on-course and towards longer-term 
aspirations,   

d. use of effective initial and diagnostic assessments to develop 
appropriate English and Maths learning outcomes. 
 

9. We expect to see improvement in all of the above by December 2023, 
and will continue to monitor, share and consolidate good practice 
throughout the remainder of the academic year.  
 

10. The Quality of Education judgement considers our intention, 
implementation and the impact of this. 
 
a. Our intent is clear and well-aligned to council priorities and local needs.  

We effectively reach our target learners by working with a w
[...]
g provision are: 

• Clear strategy and priorities, well aligned to local needs, the intent is matched by the impact, 
• Good leadership and robust management of sub-contracted providers, including for the 

sustainability of the service, 
• Effective safeguarding practice and policy, 
• Learners’ improved wellbeing, confidence and development of personal skills is excellent, 
• Teaching, learning and assessment in Community Learning non-accredited courses is good with 

areas of excellent practice, and support for learners’ needs, 
• learners make good progress towards their subject-specific learning outcomes. 

 

Key Areas for Development 
Key areas for development in 2023-24 are: 

Page 15



 

4 
Staffordshire Community Learning Self-Assessment Report 2022-23 v1  
 

• significant rapid improvement in outcomes for learners on English for Speakers of Other 
Languages (ESOL) and digital courses, especially for Black and minority ethnic learners; managers 
must implement relevant strategies to support and improve attendance, 

• effective information and advice and clearer progression pathways, 
• personalised learning goals and outcomes to provide sufficient challenge, especially for more able 

learners, to demonstrate the progress learners make on-course and towards longer-term 
aspirations,   

• use of effective initial and diagnostic assessment to develop appropriate English and Maths 
learning outcomes. 

The Intent and impact of the Community Learning Service 
Our intent is clearly described in our Community Learning Strategy and Commissioning Plan and is 
well-aligned to local needs and priorities.  We aim to provide a range of excellent lifelong learning 
opportunities that meet the needs of the local economy and local residents in particular those who 
require first-steps back into learning, development of digital and study skills, wellbeing, and a 
reduction in social isolation. 

Ofsted February 2023: Leaders successfully work with a range of subcont
[...]
at the County Council proceeds towards the introduction of a permit 
scheme for street works, that the final decision to proceed with the 
scheme be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Infrastructure.   
 

5. In 2019 the Department for Transport wrote to all remaining highway 
authorities operating under Noticing to advise that they would be 
required to adopt a Street Works permit scheme to ensure they were 
working in line with the compulsory Street Manager system they were 
developing to support permit activity across England. 
 

6. Staffordshire County Council, in August 2019, received cabinet approval, 
in exercise of its powers conferred by section 33A (2) of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 and all other enabling powers will commence 
operating a permit scheme on all publicly maintained roads within its 
authority boundary, as set out in the Schedule to the Order in terms 
commonly known as the “West and Shires Permit Scheme”.  The 
objectives set out by Helen Fisher, Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport are: 

 
a. Value for money 
b. Greater control over works 
c. Promotion of better working practices 
d. Improved coordination and quality of works 
e. Better informed residents and highway users 
f. Reduced impact whilst essential works to the highway or utility 

apparatus is taking place 
 

7. On Wednesday 18th March 2020 Cabinet made the decision to agree that 
the County Council becomes a permit authority for road and street works 
under the Traffic Management Act 2004 (TMA) from 1st April 2020.  
 

8. Part 3 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 allowed the introduction of a 
Permit Scheme to enable the better management of work activities on 
the highway. In particular, it aimed to improve the ability of local 
authorities to control and coordinate utility company's street works and 
its own highway works in order to minimise disruption and congestion. 
 

9. The New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 (NRSWA) and the Traffic 
Managemen
[...]
s a restructure that brought the Network 
Management Unit, the TMA Assurance team (Parking enforcement and 
regulation) and the Network Inspections team together, to create one 
holistic team, which is the current Traffic & Network Management team. 
 

15. The Traffic & Network Management team are responsible for assessing 
all Street Works permit applications, both from third-parties and the 
Highway Authority, licence applications, such as skips, scaffolding and 
Vehicle Access Crossings (VACs), Section 50 applications, these are 
applications to install third-party apparatus in the highway, Civil Parking 
Enforcement, Traffic Regulation (both permanent and temporary), on-
street Permit Parking Schemes and Pay & Display schemes, Network 

Page 49



 

 

Inspections, typically of ongoing utility works, reinstatements of utility 
works and Section 81s (which are defective utility apparatus in the 
highway) and Staff Parking. 
 

16. In 2019/20, the final year of a Notice regime being in place, 
approximately 18,000 notices were received.  
 

17. Since the Permit Scheme went live in April 2020, the number of permit 
applications and variations have significantly increased, with figures for 
2022/23 being 4,766 PAAs, 36,393 permit applications and 22,074 
permit variations, each of which requires a positive action to be taken by 
the highway authority within set timescales in order to charge a fee for 
assessment. 
 

18. It is a requirement of The Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) 
Regulations 2007 as amended in 2015, Regulation 40 that an Annual 
Report be produced for each of the first three years that the scheme is 
in operation and then each third year thereafter, and that permit 
schemes operate on a ‘cost neutral’ basis with all funds generated being 
used for the operation of the permit scheme exclusively.  The format for 
these reports is provided by HAUC England via an Advice Notes published 
in January 2016. 
 

19. The Annual Permit Scheme Report outlines the permit volumes, varying 
transactions, penalties & fines and the highway authority’s assessment 
of this data along with identifying key improvement/focus areas for 
future years whilst ensuring the statutory duties outlined in the New 
Roads and Street Works Act (NRSWA) 1991 and the Traffic Management 
Act (TMA) 2004 are observed. 
 

20. The Traffic and Network Management Plan is intended to formalise this 
at a higher level and identify points of intersection with other policies 
such as the Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP) and 
the Bus Service improvement Plan (BSIP) and how the approach of the 
Traffic & Network Management Team feeds into the Local Transport Plan 
(LTP) which is currently under review. 
 

Link to Strategic Plan  
 

21. The Strategy primarily relates to the ‘Fix more roads, and improve 
transport and digital connections’. Strategic Plan priority and all the 
associated priorities. My managing the activities taking place on the 
network more effectively and with a clear direction and focus, the aim is 
to minimise disruption and ensure residents and businesses have access 
to all relevant utilities including superfast broadband.  There are cross-
cutting elements to a lesser degree into ‘Support Staffordshire’s economy 

Page 50



 

 

to grow, generating more and better-paid jobs’ and ‘Tackle climate 
change, enhance our environment, and make Staffordshire more 
sustainable’. 

 
Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 
 

22. Please click this link for further detail on the consultation, this link for the 
outcome of the consultation. Please click this link to take you to the 
Cabinet meeting outcome from March 2020, this link also takes you to 
the original instance this was raised at Cabinet in 2013 (item 36) 

 
Community Impact 
 

23. It is a key aim that disruption to all road users is minimised wherever 
possible and that communities and businesses that could be affected by 
Street Works or Ro
[...]
 Permit Scheme from noticing.  

 
2. Confirm whether the committee wish to review these statutory reports 

every 3 years before publication going forward. 
 
3. Scrutinise and comment on the draft format and approach taken with the 

proposed Traffic and Network Management Plan (TANMP) so that work 
on this can continue. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 

 

Report 
 
Background  
 
4. The proposal of introducing a Street Works Permit Scheme was first 

raised at Cabinet on Wednesday 16th October 2013.  And it was decided 
that the County Council proceeds towards the introduction of a permit 
scheme for street works, that the final decision to proceed with the 
scheme be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Infrastructure.   
 

5. In 2019 the Department for Transport wrote to all remaining highway 
authorities operating under Noticing to advise that they would be 
required to adopt a Street Works permit scheme to ensure they were 
working in line with the compulsory Street Manager system they were 
developing to support permit activity across England. 
 

6. Staffordshire County Council, in August 2019, received cabinet approval, 
in exercise of its powers conferred by section 33A (2) of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 and all other enabling powers will commence 
operating a permit scheme on all publicly maintained roads within its 
authority boundary, as set out in the Schedule to the Order in terms 
commonly known as the “West and Shires Permit Scheme”.  The 
objectives set out by Helen Fisher, Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport are: 

 
a. Value for money 
b. Greater control over works 
c. Promotion of better working practices 
d. Improved coordination and quality of works 
e. Better informed residents and highway users 
f. Reduced impact whilst essential works to the highway or utility 

apparatus is taking place 
 

7. On Wednesday 18th March 2020 Cabinet made the decision to agree that 
the County Council becomes a permit authority for 
[...]
of The Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) 
Regulations 2007 as amended in 2015, Regulation 40 that an Annual 
Report be produced for each of the first three years that the scheme is 
in operation and then each third year thereafter, and that permit 
schemes operate on a ‘cost neutral’ basis with all funds generated being 
used for the operation of the permit scheme exclusively.  The format for 
these reports is provided by HAUC England via an Advice Notes published 
in January 2016. 
 

19. The Annual Permit Scheme Report outlines the permit volumes, varying 
transactions, penalties & fines and the highway authority’s assessment 
of this data along with identifying key improvement/focus areas for 
future years whilst ensuring the statutory duties outlined in the New 
Roads and Street Works Act (NRSWA) 1991 and the Traffic Management 
Act (TMA) 2004 are observed. 
 

20. The Traffic and Network Management Plan is intended to formalise this 
at a higher level and identify points of intersection with other policies 
such as the Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP) and 
the Bus Service improvement Plan (BSIP) and how the approach of the 
Traffic & Network Management Team feeds into the Local Transport Plan 
(LTP) which is currently under review. 
 

Link to Strategic Plan  
 

21. The Strategy primarily relates to the ‘Fix more roads, and improve 
transport and digital connections’. Strategic Plan priority and all the 
associated priorities. My managing the activities taking place on the 
network more effectively and with a clear direction and focus, the aim is 
to minimise disruption and ensure residents and businesses have access 
to all relevant utilities including superfast broadband.  There are cross-
cutting elements to a lesser degree into ‘Support Staffordshire’s economy 

Page 56



 

 

to grow, generating more and better-paid jobs’ and ‘Tackle climate 
change, enhance our environment, and make Staffordshire more 
sustainable’. 

 
Lin

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 9 November 2023 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 
Graham Hutton 
Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 
Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Bernard Williams 
 

Also in attendance: Anthony Baines, Jonathan Lindop and Philip White 
 
Apologies:   
 
Part One 
 
27. Minutes of meeting held on 17 October 2023 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
28. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

 
29. Community Learning Self-Assessment Report 2022 - 2023 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Economy and Skills regarding Staffordshire Community 
Learning Service’s Annual Self-Assessment for 2022/23 (schedule 1 to the 
signed minutes).  
 
The Service provided a range of formal and informal education and 
training opportunities to meet the needs of learners (aged 19 years and 
over), the economy and wider community across Staffordshire. Their work 
was funded by the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) through 
direct grant totalling £1.6 per annum. However, an additional £4.2m (over 
a three year period) had been secured in 2022 to deliver the Multiply 
Programme which aimed to help adults improve their numeracy skills. 
 
Learning programmes were delivered by both the Direct Delivery Unit and 
various Partner organisations who targeted and prioritised vulnerable 
adults with barriers to learning.  



 

 
The four main strands of delivery during the year were:- (i) Community 
Learning Framework 2019-2023; (ii) Community Learning Trust 
Responsiveness Fund; (iii) Wider Family Learning Grants and; (iv) Direct 
Delivery (Accredited Provision – Adult Skills), with courses being provided 
through a combination of classroom based, online and hybrid/blended 
learning.  
 
The Service’s Annual Self-Assessment was based on service-wide data and 
other evidence including:- (i) learner feedback; (ii) information on learner 
destinations; (iii) course documentation and; (iv) quality monitoring 
reports. The process involved benchmarking against an internal Quality 
and Performance Framework together with Ofsted’s Education and 
Inspection Framework (2019) which defined the criteria for high quality 
provision and continual improvement and monitoring.  
 
OFSTED had introduced a new Education Inspection Framework in 2019 
according to which Staffordshire achieved an overall rating of ‘Good’ for 
2021/22. In addition, a full inspection of the service was undertaken 
between 31 January and 2 February 2023 which had resulted in an Overall 
Effectiveness score of ‘Good’.  
 
However, measurement of performance against Key Performance 
indicators for the year, by the Service, had identified the following areas 
for improvement:- (i) significant rapid improvement in outcomes for 
learners of English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) and digital 
courses, especially for Black and Minority Ethnic Learners; managers must 
implement relevant strategies to support and improve attendance; (ii) 
effective information and advice and clear progression pathways; (iii) 
personalised learning goals and outcomes to provide sufficient challenge, 
especially for more able learners, to demonstrate the progress learners 
make on-course and towards longer term aspirations and; (iv) use of 
effective initial and diagnostic assessments to develop appropriate English 
and Maths learning outcomes. It was hoped that significant improvement 
in the above-mentioned areas could be achieved by December 2023. 
 
During the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the work of the Service and results of the annual Self-
Assessment, asking questions, seeking clarification and raising issues of 
concern as necessary, including:- (i) the various measures being 
implemented to mitigate against slower learner recruitment; (ii) the 
timing of courses having regard to learners’ potential work commitments 
and the need to improve recruitment/accessibility; (iii) how the long term 
aspirations of learners were being met through the provision of additional 
support by the County Council; (iv) attendance rates during the current 
term; (v) how the KPIs could be reconfigured to better capture data 
relating ethnicity and gender; (vi) involvement of employers in the 



 

delivery of courses and engagement with learners; (vii) benchmarking 
Staffordshire’s performance with that of comparable Authorities; (viii) 
take-up of courses by learners with SEND and how the service offer could 
be better tailored to suit their needs and; (ix) engagement with people 
not in education, employment and training (NEETS). 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted; 
 
(b) That the ‘Good’ performance of the Community Learning Service 
during 2022/23 be welcomed. 
 
(c) That the Cabinet Member continue his efforts to address the above-
mentioned areas of weakness with a view to achieving significant 
improvement by December 2023.  
 
(d) That the Cabinet Member consider reconfiguring future Self-
Assessment reports to the Committee to include Key Performance 
Indicators listed by gender. 
 
(e) That the Cabinet Member consider reconfiguring future Self-
Assessment reports to the Committee to better illustrate learners by 
ethnicity so that any inequalities highlighted can be addressed, as 
appropriate.  

 
30. Annual Street Works Permit Scheme Reports and Draft Traffic and 

Network Management Plan 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport regarding the County Council’s Annual Street Works Permit 
Schemes for Years 1 and 2 (1 April 2020 to 31 March 2022) and draft 
Traffic and Network Management Plan (schedule 2 to the signed minutes). 
 
The County Council’s Cabinet approved the introduction of a permit 
scheme for all publicly maintained roads within Staffordshire, in August 
2019, in exercise of its powers under section 33A (2) of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004. The effect of an Order under the Act was to 
require Statutory Promoters (including utility companies and the Highway 
Authority) to apply for a permit to undertake work on the Highway rather 
than to give notice of their intension to carry out work. In promoting such 
an Order it was anticipated that the Authority could exercise greater 
control of work by third parties for the purposes of:- (i) achieving value 
for money; (ii) promoting better working practices; (iii) improving 
coordination and quality of works; (iv) keeping residents and Highway 
users better informed of works in their areas and; (v) reducing the impact 
of essential works. 
 
At their meeting on 18 March 2020 Cabinet agreed that the County 



 

Council should become a Permit Authority for road and street works with 
effect from 1 April 2020 and Members noted that since going live, the 
number of applications for Permits and Variations had increased 
significantly. 
 
A legal requirement of the scheme was that Annual Reports should be 
produced by Highway Authorities for each of the first three years of 
operation and then each third year thereafter. The format of these Reports 
was set out in The Highway Authorities and Utilities Committee (HAUC) 
England Advice Note published in January 2016. Also, schemes were 
required to operate on a ‘cost neutral’ basis with all funds generated being 
used for their function.    
 
Members heard that the Traffic and Network Management Plan (TNMP) 
would formalise the operation of the Permit Scheme with other policies 
such as the Authority’s Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan 
and Bus Service Improvement Plan and how the approach of the County 
Council’s Traffic and Network Management Team, who were responsible 
for processing Permit applications, influenced the Local Transport Plan, 
currently under review.       
 
During the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the Annual Report and draft TNMP headings, asking 
questions, seeking clarification and raising issues of concern as necessary, 
including:- (i) the suitability of diversion routes promoted by Statutory 
Undertakers; (ii) the need to ensure temporary signage was removed 
from sites on completion of highway works; (iii) payment of penalties by 
Statutory Undertakers and measures available to the Highway Authority to 
recover arrears/outstanding debt; (iv) channels of communication with 
Statutory Undertakers and how these might be improved for the benefit of 
local residents; (v) ‘Local’ Member involvement in resolving Highway 
issues; (vi) the level of fines imposed for breaches of permit conditions 
and; (vii) procedures under the scheme for resolving defective work. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the Street Works Permit Scheme Annual Report for Years 1 and 2 
(1 April 2020 – 31 March 2022) indicating the successful operation of the 
Scheme during that time, be welcome. 
 
(c) That the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport consider 
lobbying Central Government regarding the level of fees and charges 
applicable under the Scheme to ensure they better reflect the scope of the 
Authority’s strategic aims, as set out above. 
 
(d) That the proposed format/headings for the Traffic and Network 
Management Plan be supported and that the draft Plan be presented to 



 

the Committee for Scrutiny when it becomes available in Spring 2024. 
 
31. Work Programme 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to consideration of ‘Natural Environment 
Strategy’ being postponed to their meeting on 13 December 2023 at the 
request of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and 
Climate Change, the updated Work Programme (schedule 3 to the signed 
minutes) be approved. 

 
32. Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 22 November 2023 at 2.30 pm 

 
RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be  
noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


